

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MICHELLE BILELLO, KAR YEE S. LAW,
EMANUELE CAROLEO and PALMER
MCGUINNESS, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

v.

ESTEE LAUDER, INC., et al.

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION NO.:

20-cv-4770 (JMF)

KATHY L. GANDY, et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

ESTEE LAUDER, INC., et al.

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION NO.:

20-cv-5779 (JMF)

The Honorable Jennifer L. Rochon

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
APPROVAL OF FORM AND MANNER OF CLASS NOTICE AND
SCHEDULING OF FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Parties and the Proposed Settlement Class 2

 B. Procedural History and Settlement Negotiations 3

 C. Claims for Relief..... 5

 D. The Settlement Amount 5

 E. Class Notice and Administration of Claims..... 6

 F. Fees and Expenses 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Proposed Class Meets all Rule 23 Requirements 7

 B. The Settlement Meets All Rule 23 Requirements..... 7

 C. The Settlement Satisfies Second Circuit Requirements of Fairness and Adequacy 9

 1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation weighs in favor of settlement approval 9

 2. Preliminary approval will allow the absent class members a chance to object..... 11

 3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed indicate the Settlement is fair and reasonable..... 11

 4. The risks of establishing liability, establishing damages, and maintaining the class action through trial weigh in favor of preliminary settlement approval (factors 4, 5 and 6) 12

 5. The ability of Defendants to withstand a greater judgment is not a bar to settlement 13

6.	The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery, and the range of reasonableness of the settlement fund to a possible recovery in light of all the attendant risks of litigation support a finding of fairness weigh in favor of preliminary approval (factors 8 and 9)	13
D.	The Attorney’s Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable.....	15
E.	The Proposed Notice of Plan and The Claims Procedure Should Be Approved by the Court.....	16
F.	Incentive Awards to Class Representatives are Reasonable.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	13
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	16
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-2440, 2006 WL 431178 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2006).....	12
<i>Bilello, et al. v. Estee Lauder, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04770, ECF #1 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2020).....	3
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01 MDL 1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	14
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78, 86 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	12
<i>Dover v. Yanfeng US Automotive Interior Systems I LLC</i> , No. 2:20-CV-11643-TGB-DRG, 2023 WL 2309762 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2023).....	10
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	14
<i>Gandy, et al. v. Estee Lauder, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-05779-JMF, ECF #1 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2020).....	3
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>Passim</i>

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 11, 13, 14

Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,
142 S. Ct. 737, 211 L. Ed. 2d 558 (2022)..... 3

Jander v. Retirement Plans Committee of IBM,
No. 15cv3781, 2021 WL 3115709 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2021)*Passim*

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
No. 2:17-cv-1153, 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) 12, 15

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)..... 13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 1, 11, 15

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 14

Miltland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers,
840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 15

Moses v. New York Times Co.,
No. 21-2556-cv, 2023 WL 5281138 (2d Cir. 2023) 17

Nolan v. Detroit Edison Co.,
2022 WL 2813013 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2022) 11

Nunez v. B. Braun Medical Inc.,
No. 5:20-cv-04195, ECF # 130 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2023)..... 13

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir.1998)..... 1

Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.,
No. 1:15-CV-4444-MHC, 2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021)..... 10

Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-0982 (ENV) (CLP), 2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023)..... 2

Thomsen v. Morley Cos., Inc.,
No. 1:22-cv-10271, 2022 WL 16708240 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 4, 2022)..... 16

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 3

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20 2008)..... 11, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1132(d) 17

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1711-1715 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 7, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(C) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(ii)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 8

Other Sources

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (“CAFA”)..... 17

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 1, 3

Joseph McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 1:1 (19th ed. 2022)..... 17

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100..... 12

Senate Rep. No. 109-14 17
